Stock-based compensation expense  (3.6)   (4.5)   0.9
Total adjustments  (8.2)   (9.2)   1.0

Operating income (as reported)  $ 26.1   $ 23.7   $ 2.4

Adjusted operating margin  9.4 %  8.9 %
Total adjustments  (2.2) %  (2.5) %
Operating margin (as reported)  7.1 %  6.4 %

Financial Paper Products

(Amounts in millions, except percentages)

 Three Months Ended March 31,  2017 vs

 2017  2016  2016

Revenue (as reported)  $ 19.3   $ 18.1   $ 1.2

Adjusted operating income  $ 5.5   $ 5.2   $ 0.3

Compliance enhancement program  (0.3)   (0.2)   (0.1)
Stock-based compensation expense  (0.4)   (0.5)   0.1
Total adjustments  (0.7)   (0.7)   —

Operating income (as reported)  $ 4.8   $ 4.5   $ 0.3

Adjusted operating margin  28.5 %  28.7 %
Total adjustments  (3.6) %  (3.9) %
Operating margin (as reported)  24.9 %  24.9 %

TABLE FOUR

MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC.
EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions, except percentages)

 Three Months Ended March 31,  2017 vs

 2017  2016  2016

Income before income taxes  $ 11.3   $ 11.8   $ (0.5)
Interest expense  10.8   11.3   (0.5)
Depreciation and amortization  18.3   21.1   (2.8)
Signing bonus amortization  13.0   14.3   (1.3)

EBITDA  53.4   58.5   (5.1)

Significant items impacting EBITDA:
Stock-based, contingent and incentive compensation  4.0   6.2   (2.2)
Merger-related costs (1)  2.8   —   2.8
Direct monitor costs  2.8   1.9   0.9
Compliance enhancement program  2.1   3.0   (0.9)
Legal and contingent matters  1.2   0.2   1.0

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 66.3   $ 69.8   $ (3.5)

Adjusted EBITDA margin (2)  17.2 %  18.0 %  (0.8) %

Adjusted EBITDA growth, as reported  (5) %
Adjusted EBITDA growth, constant currency adjusted  (2) %

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 66.3   $ 69.8   $ (3.5)
Cash payments for interest  (10.0)   (10.4)   0.4
Cash taxes, net  (0.7)   (2.4)   1.7
Cash payments for capital expenditures  (18.6)   (18.0)   (0.6)
Cash payments for agent signing bonuses  (10.2)   (7.4)   (2.8)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow  $ 26.8   $ 31.6   $ (4.8)

(1) These merger-related costs include, but are not limited to, legal, bank and consultant fees.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenue.

TABLE FIVE

MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 31,

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)  2017  2016

Net income (loss)  $ 8.8   $ (4.2)

Total adjustments (1)  12.9   11.3

Tax impacts of adjustments (2)  (4.7)   (4.1)
Tax adjustments (3)  —   7.7

Adjusted net income  $ 17.0   $ 10.7